Republic of the Philippines
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Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City, 1100
Tel Nos. 929-6626 to 29; 929-6633 to 35
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MEMORANDUM

TO : The Assistant Secretary for Climate Change
and concurrent Director, Biodiversity Management
Bureau

The Bureau Directors
EMB, FMB, LMB, MGB, and ERDB

FROM : The Undersecretary
Policy, Planning and International Affairs

SUBJECT POTENTIAL AREAS OF COOPERATION FOR ASEAN-
FRANCE AND ASEAN-ITALY DEVELOPMENT
PARTNERSHIP

DATE - 08T 12 2020

This pertains to the letter dated of Assistant Secretary Junever M. Mahilum-
West requesting DENR for inputs and comments on the possible areas of cooperation
that may be included in the ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy Practical Cooperation
Areas (PCA) document.

Italy and France were conferred Development Partner status during the 537
ASEAN Foreign Ministers’ Meeting held in September 2020. The Committee of
Permanent Representatives is now preparing the Terms of Reference (TOR) of the
ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy Development Partnership Committee (DPC). It is
expected that the TORs will be adopted at the inaugural meeting of the ASEAN-
France DPC and ASEAN-Italy DPC this year. The drafting of PCA document both
for France and Italy which will identify future initiatives, possible areas of mutual
benefit, and ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy areas of expertise will also be
discussed at the inaugural meeting.

Relative thereto, kindly submit the requested inputs to the Policy Studies
Division of the Policy and Planning Service (PSD-PPS) not later than October 16,
2020. Please provide an advance of your inputs to psddivision@gmail.com and
oueiea.denr@gmail.com.

For appropriate action, please.

ATTY.JO R. LEONES

cc: The Assistant Secretary, PPFASPs
The Chief, PSD-PPS
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ASEAN External Relations <asean.divS@dfa.gov.ph> Thu, Oct 8, 2020 at 3:56 PM
To: agdepedro@dilg.gov.ph, almanac29@yahoo.com, arbala@csc.gov.ph, bicommsec@gmail.com, board@pcw.gov.ph,
bspmail@bsp.gov.ph, cabral.ma_catalina@dpwh.gov.ph, cadagmm@bsp.gov.ph, cer.garcio@gmail.com,
chairperson@pcw.gov.ph, chedchair_pbl@yahoo.com, commandsec.oj5@gmail.com, comsec@comelec.gov.ph,
cpcg@coastguard.gov.ph, cslo.rced@csc.gov.ph, ddbchair@gmail.com, director@nbi.gov.ph, dole.ilab@ymail.com,
dph050858@yahoo.com, e_donsan3@yahoo.com, earlpsaavedra@gmail.com, elalbano@tariffcommission.gov.ph,
emano@dilg.gov.ph, externalaffairs.customs@gmail.com, ftdelapena@dost.gov.ph, ftduque@doh.gov.ph,
gloriamercado@gmail.com, hpn.n5@navy.mil.ph, ilab.aspac@hotmail.com, imb.cg2@coastguard.gov.ph,
ivin.alzona@dict.gov.ph, jaloresco@dilg.gov.ph, janet.garcia@da.gov.ph, janet.lopoz@minda.gov.ph,
jorgutierrez.ddb@gmail.com, jcleysa@dilg.gov.ph, jennifer.torio@napc.gov.ph, jesus.tamang@doe.gov.ph,
jhong_gerardo@yahoo.com, jojoandot@yahoo.com, jvfresnoza@gmail.com, lagascacarlov328@gmail.com,
lHanes.constante@dpwh.gov.ph, ma.sab-it@nsc.gov.ph, marketing.poea@gmail.com, mavitug@pnri.dost.gov.ph,
MCHDichosa@boi.gov.ph, MCHernandez@neda.gov.ph, MLMellizas@neda.gov.ph, mmsaluta@tariffcommission.gov.ph,
ocda@ocd.gov.ph, och-bala@csc.gov.ph, ocsafp50@gmail.com, odaol@marina.gov.ph, oddfis@nbi.gov.ph,
odedo@comelec.gov.ph, ced@comelec.gov.ph, oed@oshc.dole.gov.ph, oed@pcw.gov.ph,
officeofthechairman@minda.gov.ph, OFOICPN@gmail.com, ogm@ppa.com.ph, opapp.jd@gmail.com, osec@da.gov.ph,
osec@dole.gov.ph, osec@dotr.gov.ph, osec@dswd.gov.ph, patriciajison@dnd-ph.org, pdeaodg@yahoo.com.ph,
pnp.anticybercrimegroup@gmail.com, raurdaneta@tesda.gov.ph, rbacordo@dnd-ph.org, RMPlanta@neda.gov.ph,
rsjrlopez@nsc.gov.ph, rufinoslopezjr@gmail.com, sec.alfonsocusi@gmail.com, secfin@dof.gov.ph, srs@marina.gov.ph,
tctorralba@dnd-ph.org, tutay215@gmail.com, unoclarissecortez@gmail.com, vanessapallarco@gmail.com,
villar.mark@dpwh.gov.ph, vmagdamag@nsc.gov.ph, a <a_luching12@yahoo.com>, Aaron James Ang
<afang@dof.gov.ph>, AFP Cyber Group <afpcyg@gmail.com>, "Alan M. Borras" <amborras@pnri.dost.gov.ph>, Alan
Silor <alan.silor@dict.gov.ph>, Alice Visperas <alice.visperas@yahoo.com>, Amelia Menardo
<AAMenardo@neda.gov.ph>, amtb Jose Arturo de Castro <jose.decastro@dict.gov.ph>, Andrea N Salvador
<salvadoran@bsp.gov.ph>, Anjo Benedict Fabellon <afabellon.bihc@gmail.com>, Annaliza Vitug
<annalizavitug@gmail.com>, Annie Luis <anneluis@gmail.com>, Anrea Paola Flores <daiad.seasia@gmail.com>,
ARSENIO LIZASO <presidentccp@yahoo.com.ph>, ASEAN DICT <asean@dict.gov.ph>, ASPAC Dlvision
<aufarinas@outlook.com>, ASPAC ILAB <ilab.aspac@yahoo.com>, ATC PMC <atcpmc.mabini@gmail.com>, "Atty. Allan
B. Gepty" <AllanGepty@dti.gov.ph>, "Atty. Kristine E. Yuzon-Chaves" <kreychaves@pcw.gov.ph>, Benjamin Tabios
<benjotabios@gmail.com>, Benjz Gerard Sevilla <benjz.sevilla@dict.gov.ph>, "Bernard P. Olalia"
<bpolalia@poea.gov.ph>, BITR ASEAN Desk <bitraseandesk@dti.gov.ph>, Bureau of Immigration Philippines
<immigph@gmail.com>, CAAP <icacs@caap.gov.ph>, "Carlo A. Arcilla” <caarcilla@pnri.dost.gov.ph>, "CARLOS
BERNARDO O. ABAD SANTOS" <COAbadsantos@neda.gov.ph>, Carmen Thea Samoro
<carmen.samoro@deped.gov.ph>, Catherine Grace Lagunday <cgmlagunday@dswd.gov.ph>, "Ceferino S. Rodolfo"
<CeferinoRodolfo@dti.gov.ph>, Celina Katipunan <celina.katipunan@dict.gov.ph>, CG5 DIVISION 1
<cg5.divi@coastguard.gov.ph>, Chrishel Suerte <csuerte@dnd-ph.org>, "Civil Aeronautics Board, Office of the
Executive Director" <oed@cab.gov.ph>, clarisse garcio <cergarcio@yahoo.com>, Coi Hombrebueno
<fbhombre@gmail.com>, COMELEC <chairman@comelec.gov.ph>, CONNIE SALCEDO <mcssalcedo@cwc.gov.ph>,
Cristabeth Madrigal <bethmadrigal@nyc.gov.ph>, Cristopher Sabal <crsabal14@gmail.com>, CSC Tina Katharine Lim-
Sison <tina_limsison@yahoo.com>, Cwchildren Philgovernment <cwc@cwc.gov.ph>, DA IAD Chief
<daiad.chief@gmail.com>, dante deus <deus_dante@yahoo.com>, "DELFIN N. LORENZANA" <osec301@gmail.com>,
denis villorente <denis.villorente@dict.gov.ph>, "Denise Cheska C. Enriquez” <DeniseCheskaEnriquez@dti.gov.ph>,
"DENR - Hon. Ramon J.P. Paje (osec@denr.gov.ph)" <osec@denr.gov.ph>, Deodennis Joy Marmol
<dje.marmol@hotmail.com>, DepEd International Cooperation Office <ico@deped.gov.ph>, Deputy Director for
Operations <mkjgbalmes@pcw.gov.ph>, "DIA OA-5, PAF" <dia.plans.hpaf@gmail.com>, DILG PS-MED
<srd_psdilg@yahoo.com>, "Director Bien A. Ganapin" <baganapin@neda.gov.ph>, Director Margarita Ballesteros
<margarita.ballesteros@deped.gov.ph>, Director's Office BFAR <bfar.director@gmail.com>, directorate for plans and
policies <dpp.pctc@gmail.com>, DND OUSDP <dndousdp2017@gmail.com>, DOE EPPB <doeppb@gmail.com>, DOTR
<dmconsulta.dotr@gmail.com>, dotricd <dotricd@gmail.com>, Dulce Maria Valdivieso <dvaldivieso@bsp.gov.ph>, Dulce
Valdivieso <DValdevieso@bsp.gov.ph>, Eamarie Gilayo <eamarie.gilayo@minda.gov.ph>, edwin salonga
<edwinmsalonga@yahoo.com>, Eleazar Ricote <eericote@ppp.gov.ph>, Executive Assistant Staff <eas@owwa.gov.ph>,
Executive Director's Office <acb.oed.full2@aseanbiodiversity.org>, External Affairs Division PDPB <ead@dswd.gov.ph>,
External Affairs Division PDPB <pead.pdpb@dswd.gov.ph>, F Hombrebueno <fbhombre.napc@gmail.com>, falsison dotr
<falsison.dotr@gmail.com>, Farida Bianca Velicaria <farida.velicaria@deped.gov.ph>, FAYSAH ABDULLAH
<fabdullah@dnd-ph.org>, "Ferdinand A. Pecson" <fapecson@ppp.gov.ph>, Francis M Ramirez
<RamirezFM@bsp.gov.ph>, Gemma Lorena Reyes <glareyes@tesda.gov.ph>, "Gina E. Rodriguez"
<gina.rodriguez@dict.gov.ph>, grace alma amargo <gracia_alma85@yahoo.com>, Gregorio Honasan I
<gregorio.honasan@dict.gov.ph>, "GUILLERMO B. IROY, JR." <atty_iroy@psc.gov.ph>, Hananiela Domingo
<HananielaDomingo@dti.gov.ph>, Hannah Giray <hagiray@dswd.gov.ph>, hea <hea@dotr.gov.ph>, "Hermogenes C.
Esperon, Jr." <esperon@nsc.gov.ph>, IAIAD DPL PNP <iaiad.dpl.pnp@gmail.com>, IFPO Policy <ifg_ifpo@dof.gov.ph>,
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International Affairs Office Ncca <ncca_iao@yahoo.com>, International Cooperation Desk <icd@dotr.gov.ph>, ISIDRO
LAPENA <odg@tesda.gov.ph>, JASMIN USON <jasmin.uson@dotr.gov.ph>, Jasmine Tandingan
<jas.tandingan@nnc.gov.ph>, "Jeana Lee P. Sablay" <jpsablay@pnri.dost.gov.ph>, Jeff Pauli <jpauli.bihc@gmail.com>,
*Jericho |. Galang" <jigalang@ppp.gov.ph>, "Jesus Cristino P. Posadas" <jesus.posadas@doe.gov.ph>, Jesus Tamang
<jtamang@yahoo.com>, Jhomar Doriano <JhomarDoriano@dti.gov.ph>, "Jigay B. Gawe" <jigay.gawe@nnc.gov.ph>,
Jocelyn Sosito <jsosito.bihc@gmail.com>, Joel Buenaventura <jhbuenaventura.bihc@gmail.com>, John Patrick Dayao
<jpd.dotc@gmail.com>, John Patrick Henry D Ong <OngJD@bsp.gov.ph>, JONAMAE <jon.miral@minda.gov.ph>, Jonas
Leones <jonasrleones@gmail.com>, "josecarlos.reyes” <josecarlos.reyes@dict.gov.ph>, JOSELINE NIWANE
<jpniwane@dswd.gov.ph>, Juan Carlo Marquez <jcvmarquez.nyc@gmail.com>, kat mangune
<KPMangune@neda.gov.ph>, Krisha De Chavez <kadechavez.dotc@gmail.com>, "Kyle Danielle V. Ablat"
<kyledanielle.ablat@customs.gov.ph>, leah buendia <leahbuendia@gmail.com>, leah samson <elisesam@yahoo.com>,
Leo Lorenz D Balboa <Balboal D@bsp.gov.ph>, Lilian Barco <Icbarco@yahoo.com>, Lilian Fernandez
<lilian.fernandez1315@gmail.com>, Lily Freida Milla <ias@ched.gov.ph>, "LOUELLA E. BELTRAN"
<lebeltran@neda.gov.ph>, LTC JOYCE ANTIG PAF GSC <iadoj5.aspac@gmail.com>, "Ma. Carmella H Dongga-as”
<mchdongga-as@dswd.gov.ph>, "Ma. Pilipinas Abando" <mpabando.dotr@gmail.com>, Macropolicy Unit
<macropolicy.unit@gmail.com>, MAJOR RIO RANILIO MALLANAO <ia.og5pa@gmail.com>, Marco Antonio Bautista
<marbautista@dost.gov.ph>, Maria Cristy Yuson <mcyuson.bihc@gmail.com>, Maria Soledad Antonio
<msgantonio.bihc@gmail.com>, marilou mendoza amtb <mpmendoza@mail.tariffcommission.gov.ph>, Mario Villaverde
<villaverdemc@gmail.com>, Mark Allen Biscara <mbiscara@dof.gov.ph>, Mark Crister Binag
<markcrister.binag@dict.gov.ph>, marlyn arzaga <marlyn_arzaga@yahoo.com>, "Mary Grace M. Soriano"”
<MMSoriano@ppp.gov.ph>, "Mary Kristerie A. Baleva" <archive.mkabaleva@archive-emails.aseanbiodiversity.org>,
Michelle Balunan <michelle.balunan@psc.gov.ph>, Michelle Caoili <macaoili.dotr@gmail.com>, MinDA
<diana.bacongallo@minda.gov.ph>, MinDA <nina.yago@minda.gov.ph>, "MR. EDWARD D. VELASCO"
<marc.velasco@psc.gov.ph>, "Mr. FLORENTINO P. MANALASTAS, JR." <f_manalastas@yahoo.com>, "MR. MANUEL
B. FELIX" <mbfelix@dilg.gov.ph>, Mylene Henson <hensonmy@yahoo.com>, NBl <oad@nbi.gov.ph>, NEDA Office of
the Secretary <OSEC@neda.gov.ph>, Neil Cabiles <ncabiles@dof.gov.ph>, NICA <apimonteagudo@nica.gov.ph>, NNC
<nutrition.aseanph2017@nnc.gov.ph>, NOEL FELONGCO <napc.osec2018@gmail.com>, Noel M Macalalad
<nmmacalalad@dswd.gov.ph>, Noel Padre <noelpadre@yahoo.com>, Noriel Miguel <nmiguel.napc@gmail.com>, NTC
<commissioner@ntc.gov.ph>, OADM Office <oadm@marina.gov.ph>, oasaiamails <oasaiamails@dnd-ph.org>, Office
Cda <ocda.ocd@gmail.com>, Office of the Chairperson and CEO NYC <occeo@nyc.gov.ph>, Office of the Chairperson
CHED <chairperson@ched.gov.ph>, Office of the Executive Director <oed@aseanbiodiversity.org>, Office of the
Executive Director <oed@ddb.gov.ph>, Office of the Executive Director <oed@ncca.gov.ph>, OPAPP OSEC
<opapp.osec@gmail.com>, OSS Office <oss@marina.gov.ph>, OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>, "Pamela
Ann 8. Padilla” <hrh_pamela@yahoo.com>, "Paterna M. Ruiz" <patmruiz.napc@gmail.com>, Patricia B Luna
<pbluna@cwc.gov.ph>, "Patrick T. Aquino" <patrick.aquino@doe.gov.ph>, Paul Anthony Pangilinan
<ppangilinan@nyc.gov.ph>, "PBGEN OMEGA JIREH D. FIDEL" <mg_operationcenter@yahoo.com.ph>, PCTC
<center@pctc.gov.ph>, PCW <ddo@pcw.gov.ph>, PCW International Affairs <international.affairs@pcw.gov.ph>, PDEA
<icfasevents@gmail.com>, PDPMED- International Affairs <assarevalo@pcw.gov.ph>, Philippine Army
<o_ocgpa@yahoo.com>, Plans and Programs Division <ndrrmc.secretariat@yahoo.com>, PNP <srocpnp@yahoo.com>,
PNP - maritime <hrds_mg@yahoo.com>, pnr ogm <pnr.ogm@gmail.com>, Policy Division <policydivision@yahoo.com>,
PRC <prc.iao.od@gmail.com>, Psc Chairman <pscchairman@yahoo.com>, "PSUPT REY A. DELOS REYES"
<rey.aguilar.delosreyes.pnp@gmail.com>, Rccd Cslo <rced_cslo@yahoo.com>, Reginald P So <SoRP@bsp.gov.ph>,
RHODORA ALDAY <rgalday@dswd.gov.ph>, "RICHARD EMERSON D. BALLESTER" <RDBallester@neda.gov.ph>,
Rolando Tungpalan <RGTungpalan@neda.gov.ph>, "Rosemarie G. Edillon" <RGEdillon@neda.gov.ph>, Ross Glyne
Aquino <raquino@dof.gov.ph>, Ruby Manzo <ruby.manzo@dotr.gov.ph>, Secretary <secretary@dti.gov.ph>, SEOM-
Philippines <seom-philippines@dti.gov.ph>, "Stephanie Marie Emilia J. Hermoso"
<StephanieMarieEmiliaHermoso@dti.gov.ph>, Support Services Division <supportservices@psc.gov.ph>, "TC.Assist"
<TC.Assist@mail.tariffcommission.gov.ph>, TESDA Project Development Division <po.pdd@tesda.gov.ph>, TESDA-
ODDG Policies and Planning <oddgpp@tesda.gov.ph>, "USEC Bernardo Florece Jr." <bcflorece@dilg.gov.ph>, USEC
Research and Development <usecrd@dost.gov.ph>, "Usec. Arellano" <arellanoca@dole.gov.ph>, Uy Jon
<JLUy@neda.gov.ph>, "VIRGILIO A. HERNANDEZ" <ddg-ops@nica.gov.ph>, william quinto
<williamquinto1211@gmail.com>, Windel Samaniego <wsamaniego@bsp.gov.ph>, Zymar Bandola
<zpbandola@dost.gov.ph>

Cc: Div3 ASEAN <asean.div3@dfa.gov.ph>, APSC Division <asean.div2@dfa.gov.ph>, ASEAN SOCIO-CULTURAL
COMMUNITY DIVISION <asean.div4@dfa.gov.ph>, Divs ASEAN <asean.divs@dfa.gov.ph>, DONNA RODRIGUEZ
<donna.rodriguez@dfa.gov.ph>, Reisha Olavario <reisha.olavario@dfa.gov.ph>, Office ASEAN <asean@dfa.gov.ph>

8 October 2020
Dear Colleagues,

Please find the attached letter from Assistant Secretary Junever M. Mahilum-West regarding request for Potential
Areas of Cooperation for ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy Development Partnership.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email.

Thank you.
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Best regards,

EXTERNAL RELATIONS DIVISION
ASEAN-Philippines National Secretariat
Department of Foreign Affairs, The Philippines
2330 Roxas Blvd. Pasay City 1300

Phone: (632) 834-4000 local 4394 / 3079 / 4125
Fax: (632) 832-1667

Email: asean.divS@dfa.gov.ph

[#-Related image

DISCLAIMER: This Message may contain confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is prohibited. Any views
expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the ASEAN-Philippines National Secretariat
and the Department of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of the Philippines.

-@ DIV5-738-JMW-2020.pdf
13K
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DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
KAGAWARAN NG UGNAYANG PANLABAS

OFFICE OF ASEAN AFFAIRS

Our Ref. No. : DIV5-738-JMW-2020

Subject : Potential Areas of Cooperation for ASEAN-France and
ASEAN-Italy Development Partnership

Date : 8 October 2020

Dear Sirs/ Mesdames,

The Department respectfully informs your agencies that France and Italy were
conferred Development Partner status during the 53" ASEAN Foreign Ministers’
Meeting held in September 2020.

The Committee of Permanent Representatives is now preparing the Terms of
Reference (TOR) of the ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy Development Partnership
Committee (DPC). It is expected that the TORs will be adopted at the inaugural
meeting of the ASEAN-France DPC and ASEAN-Italy DPC this year (schedule TBC).

The inaugural meetings will discuss the drafting of the Practical Cooperation
Areas document for both France and Italy which will identify future initiatives, possible
areas of mutual benefit, and ASEAN-France and ASEAN-Italy areas of expertise.

The Department would appreciate receiving your agencies’ inputs and
comments on the possible areas of cooperation that may be included in the ASEAN-
France and ASEAN-Italy PCA by Wednesday, 21 October 2020. Electronic copies of
your inputs may be sent to e-mail address asean.divS@dfa.gov.ph.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,
For the Secretary of Foreign Affairs:

Dosll2 A

JUNEVER M. MAHILUM-WEST
Assistant Secretary

ALL AMTB AGENCIES

2330 Roxas BIvd., Pasay City, 1300 Philippines
Tel. No. 834 - 4000
www.dfa.gov.ph



